In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the Ll Q03
Inselvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

serons 92n 0anand  NOTiCe Of progress report in voluntary

192 of the insolvency

winding up

o
%3
AL

Companies House

LT

*ABZIWGP(C*
A09 25/02/2020

#2
COMPANIES HOUSE %

Company details

e [o (2 6 [7 [1[5[o]2

- Filling in this form

Company name in full | Chatsworth Hotels Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

u Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Sajid
Surname Sattar
Liquidator's address
Building name/number] Trinity House
Street | 28-30 Blucher Street
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region |
Postcode | B FF'T’EW[——’_—
Country
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) Philip © Other liquidator
Use this sectron to tell us about
Surname Ballard another liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/numberl Trinity House egth‘t’; "q”i:’grt]“t; rell us about
se Tnis secll o]l
Street I 28-30 Blucher Street another liquidator.
Post town l Birmingham
County/Region ‘
Postcode ’E’_‘!—, ,1 }er}
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

il b RRlfe

To date

il bl felolzlo

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X 2ie

Signature date

5fe BB BR[E[o

N

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

u Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers cf the public record.

| == Will Carter

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name Greenfield Recovery Limited

W Trinity House
| 28-30 Blucher Street

-

Post town . .
|_-t Birmingham

County/Region

= o[ [ [1lalnl [

Country

IF
thune

0121 201 1720
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

U You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04417 Version 1.0




Chatsworth Hotels Limited

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Statement From 13/01/2019 From 13/01/2017
of Affairs To 12/01/2020 To 12/01/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank NIL 129.62
4,800.00 Third Party Contributions NIL 4.800.00
NIL 4,929.62
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Costs NIL 920.00
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 3,715.14
Statutory Advertising NIL 253.80
NIL {4,888.94)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(30,675.86) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(56,721.52) Inland Revenue NIL NIL
(5677,691.00) Intercompany Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{150.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{660,438.38) NiL 40.68
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 40.68
40.68

Page 1 of 1

IPS 8QL Ver. 2012.10

A

Sajid Sattar
Joint Liquidator

24 February 2020 11'57



GREENFIELD
RECOVERY v

Chatsworth Hotels Limited
({In Liquidation)

Registered Number: 02671592

Registered Office: cl/o Greenfield Recovery Limited
Trinity House, 28-30 Blucher Street, Birmingham, B1 1QH

Liquidators” annual progress report
prepared in accordance with s104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 18 of the Insolvency Rules 2016

24 February 2020



Chatsworth Hotels Limited - In Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments Account

3 Qutcome for Creditors

4 Investigations

5 Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements and Crediters’ Rights

6 Outstanding Matters and End of Liquidation

APPENDICES

A Account of Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments for the period from 13 January 2019 to 12
January 2020 and for the cumulative period of the liquidation.

B Summary of Liguidators’ Time Costs for the period from 13 January 2019 to 12 January 2020
and for the cumulative period of the liquidation.

C Original Fees and Disbursements Estimates

D Extract of Rules 18.9 and 18.34

Liquidator's Progress Report
24 February 2020



Chatsworth Hotels Limited - In Liquidation

1 INTRODUCTION

The Company was placed into liquidation on 13 January 2017.

Sajid Sattar and Philip Ballard are the present Joint Liquidators and they are licensed to act as
Insolvency Practitioners in the UK, by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
They are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

This is the Liquidators’ third annual progress report as required by Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 18 of the Insclvency Rules 2016. It shows how the liguidation has been conducted and
the Company's property disposed of, the outcome for creditors and other information that the
Liquidators are required to disclose.

This report covers the 12 month period since the date of my last report and should be read in
cenjunction with previous reports issued in this matter.

2 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix A, is a summary of the Liquidators’ receipts and payments for the period of 13
January 2019 to 12 January 2020 and for the cumulative period of the liquidation.

Asset realisations

There have been no realisations made during the period covered by this report.

Unrealised Assets

There are no further assets still to be reatised.

Payments

No payments have been made in the period covered by this report.

3 OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

A legal and general charge was created on 14 March 2005, granted by the Company in favour of Abbey
National Plc, now Santander UK Plc (“Santander”). The charge remained showing at Companies House,
as being still outstanding as at the date of liquidation. However, the director advised that no funds were
due to Santander from the Company and | have received no claim from Santander.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Prescribed Part

Where there is a floating charge created after 25 September 2003, a percentage of the assets realised
subject to the charge is ring fenced for unsecured creditors. This is called the prescribed part of the

company’s net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts.

As set out above, there are not expected to be any funds due to the charge holder and in any event, the
Company's net property is estimated to be nil and accordingly the prescribed part will be nil.

Liquidator's Progress Report
24 February 2020



Chatsworth Hotels Limited - In Liquidation

Unsecured Creditors

According to the Statement of Affairs, unsecured creditors totalled £665,088.38. Claims totalling
£851,704.96 have been received from the unsecured creditors.

The difference between the two amounts detailed above, relates in part to the claim submitted by the
director of the Company following our appointment. This relates to monies injected into the Company
throughout its trading history to improve the cashflow position.

The funds realised in the liquidation to date, have been utilised for defraying the expenses of the
liguidation and as a result there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors, nor will any monies be
paid to unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of Section 176(A) of the Insolvency Act 1986
{prescribed part).

4 INVESTIGATIONS

As set out in my previous report, investigations were ongoing into a loan agreement between the
Company and an associated party. Freeths LLP have been instructed to assist with the matter and are
in the process of obtaining further information from Santander UK Pic, to assist with our investigations.

This matter is still ongoing and a further update will be provided in my next report.

i confirm that | have complied with my statutory duties, including investigating and reporting to the
Department of Business Innovation & Skills in respect of the conduct of the Company’s director, My
report and disclosures are necessarily confidential and are not available to creditors.

5 LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS’ RIGHTS
Statement of Affairs fee

A resolution was passed at the first meeting of creditors, in relation to my pre-appointment costs, as
follows:

“That Greenfield Recovery Limited’s fees in connection with preparing the Statement of Affairs and
convening the meetings of members and creditors be approved in the sum of £10,000 plus VAT and
disbursements and may be paid as an expense of the liquidation.”

The sum of £3,715.14 has been recovered in this respect to date.

It is considered that this fee is fair and reasonable as, in my experience, the typical time costs spent
carrying out the work reguired prior to the liquidation of a Company is £10,000.

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are contained in Rules 18.16 and 18.20 of the
Insolvency Rules 2016. A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidator's fees is available at
hitps:/fwww.greenfieldrecovery.co.uk/media/591328/liquidations-creditor-fee-guide-april-2017.pdf  on
the ‘Costs and Fees’ page or upon request to our office. Should a hardcopy of any document be
required, this will be provided free of charge.

| convened decision procedures for a decision to be taken on 01 March 2017 to seek agreement for
the basis of my remuneration however no creditors voted in the decision procedure and accordingly
the basis of my remuneration was not fixed. In the letter giving notice of this progress report, | am
convening a further decision procedure to seek to fix the basis af my remuneration.

We have incurred time charges for the period from 13 January 2019 to 12 January 2020, of £5,417.00
representing a total of 18.75 hours having been spent on the administration of this case. Therefore,

Liguidator's Progress Report
24 February 2020



Chatsworth Hotels Limited - In Liquidation

the average hourly rate equates to £288.91. No Liquidators’ fees have been drawn during the period
of this report.

For the entire period of the liquidation, | have incurred time of £23,347.50, representing a total of
71.05 hours having been spent on the administration of this case. Therefore the average hourly rate
equates to £328.61, as compared with the estimated average charge-out rate from the original fees
estimate of £315.33. No Liquidators’ fees have been drawn since the commencement of the
liquidation.

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub-categories:
Administration and Planning

This category of work includes case planning and set-up, appointment notification, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and administrative functions.

The work undertaken in this category is required as part of my statutory and regulatory
requirements and is unlikely to directly produce a financial benefit to creditors.

Investigations

The work recorded in this category will relate to my initial assessment of the Company’s affairs,
as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2. This includes an analysis of the Company’s
bank statement, consideration of the Company's financial statements and a review of the
Company's books and records, where available. In addition, the work undertaken includes
reporting on the Director's conduct as required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act
1986 (as amended).

The investigation work undertaken is required as part of my statutory duties outlined above.
Further investigations may be undertaken with a view to increasing funds available to creditors.
As such, investigative work may have a financial benefit to creditors.

Realisation of Assets

This category of work includes any action undertaken in order to protect or realise any assets of
the Company. Work may be undertaken in order to put insurance in place or assess whether
there are assets which may result in a realisation and time costs may be incurred in this category,
even if there have been no asset realisations.

In this case, the Statement of Affairs indicated that the assets of the Company were third party
funds.

Creditors

This category includes entering of creditors information on IPS, communications with creditors,
preparing reports to creditors, creditors’ meetings, processing proofs of debt and progressing
employee-related claims.

The work required in this category is required as part of my statutory and regulatory duties and is
necessary, but it is unlikely to provide any direct financial benefit to creditors.

In arder that creditors may properly review the time spent on the administration of this case, | enclose
herewith a detailed schedule at Appendix B and for the purposes of comparison a copy of the original
fees estimate, at Appendix C. The table below alsc provides a comparison between the initial fees
estimate and the time spent on the case, to date.

Liquidator's Progress Report
24 February 2020



Chatsworth Hotels Limited - In Liguidation

Estimated  Actual | Estimated Actual
Estimated  Actual Hourly Hourly Total Total Time
No. of Hours Rate Rate Time Costs
Category of Work Hours Spent (£} (£) (£) (£)
Admin and
Planning 39.10 26.95 319.57 307.51 | 12,495.00 8,287.50
Investigations 43.30 21.10 327.02 398.82 | 14,160.00 8,415.00
Realisation of
Assets 23.30 2.30 305.79 358.70 | 7,125.00 825.00
Creditors 27.40 20.70 298.91 28116 | 8,190.00 5,820.00
Total 133.10 71.05 3156.33 328.61 | 41,970.00 23,347.50

The overall time costs incurred to date, is within the initial estimate issued to creditors.
No Liquidators’ fees have been drawn since our appeintment in this matter.

In common with other professional firms, our firm’s charge-out rates increase from time to time over
the period of the administration of a case. Specific details of the current charge-out rates applicable
to those staff who worked on this case are also available at www . greenfieldrecovery.co.uk on the
‘Costs and Fees’ page or upon request to our office.

Category 2 disbursements

These are costs that are directly related to the appointment, but not a payment to an independent
third party. They may include shared or aliocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis, for example business mileage.

| sought approval for the payment of category 2 disbursements as part of the decision procedure to fix
the basis of my remuneration. As set out above, no votes were cast and accordingly the drawing of
category 2 expenses has not been approved.

Expenses Incurred

As detailed in my previous report, Freeths LLP have been instructed to assist in obtaining information
in relation to the Company's affairs and to provide advice regarding transactions made by the
Company.

They are engaged on a time-costs basis.

Creditors’ Rights

Pursuant to Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Rules, enclosed is guidance to both the members and
creditors of how to request further information regarding the conduct of the liquidation and what steps

a creditor can take, if they do not agree with the quantum of the remuneration and expenses that have
been drawn.

Liquidator's Progress Report
24 February 2020



Chatsworth Hotels Limited - In Liquidation

6 OUTSTANDING MATTERS AND END OF LIQUIDATION

As set out above in more detail above, | am not yet in a position to conclude the liquidation as my
investigations into the Company’s affairs are still ongoing.

Once all matters have been finalised, | will take steps to complete the liquidation.

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional information, please
contact Wil! Carter of this office.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Chatsworth Hotels Limited

A

Sajid Sattar
Joint Liquidator

Sajid Saftar and Philip Ballard are authorised fo act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales and are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

-~

Liquidator's Progress Report
24 February 2020



Chatsworth Hotels Limited - In Liquidation

APPENDIX A
ACCOUNT OF LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 13 JANUARY 201¢ TO 12 JANUARY 2020
AND FOR THE CUMULATIVE PERIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION

See attached

Liquidator's Progress Report
19 February 2020



Chatsworth Hotels Limited

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation}

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 13/01/2019 From 13/01/2017
of Affairs To 12/01/2020 To 12/01/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank NIL 129.62
4,800.00 Third Party Contributions NIL 4,800.00
NiL 4,929.62
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Costs NIL 920.00
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 3,715.14
Statutory Advertising NIL 253.80
NIL (4,888.94)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(30,675.86) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(56,721.52) Inland Revenue NiL NIL
(577.691.00) Intercornpany Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{150.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{660,438.38) NIL 40.68
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 40.68
40.68
MM‘"

Sajid Sattar
Joint Liguidator

07 February 2020 09:21



Chatsworth Hotels Limited - In Liquidation

APPENDIX B
SUMMARY OF LIQUIDATORS' TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 13 JANUARY 2019 TO 12 JANUARY 2020
AND FOR THE CUMULATIVE PERIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION

See attached

Liguidator's Progress Report
19 February 2020



9€'ZL 0z0Z Aenigad vo

B1-E£0-G 1} UOISIaA

Z 40 | abeg

000 pawie|H SIUSLWISSINGSIE (2101

000 pawne|H saed 110
L6'88T 00 LIPS sigh (114 SO'6 0£'9 [ Sdnoy |Bjo)
000 00 a0 0 000 Q00 Q00 000 Buipesy
9/ ¥SE 1leger 73 ol z oo 0q 002 v i) 51855y JO uclesieay
joloi] 1]sRs] 00¢Q 000 060 oo 000 ajqeatiseyl) UoN
00’0 000 ooe oo'e jolel] 000 00'0 Bunaxien
Cl'g6e 00 GBS'L e a0 e 0zZ'e 05’0 suoiebissau)
94422 00062 02 080 o 050 000 SK0npaI)
000 000 coo 004Q 1] 0c o oo sisjep oyadg ased
28 LT 00 £2€2 S66 oL ¥ i 950 0L0 Buluueld 3 uilupy
{3) aey Hels poddng S[BUTISS3OId
AyunoH abesaay (3} 3509 auny SINOH 810 } Sjuelsissy Joiuag Jaygig rafeuepy lauped UOIIUNS HIOM JO UORBDIISSe(D)

0Z0Z/10/Z) ‘0L 6L0Z/LO/C) “woid
1S0d :@pog paloid
pEYWI SIBI0H YLHOMSIEBYUD - LODYHD

Arewwng 3s09 B dwil] 6dIS - Anuzg awilt



£2:60 020z Aenuqad 10

81-€0-G} uoisiapn,

Z 1o | abed

000 pawie|) sjuaasngsig jejo ]

000 paluie|) saaj eyl
19'82E 05" IPE'EZ g0bL oThL sl'vl 0FEY gL SINCH je10l
000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 Buipzs)
Q4 85 00628 oe'e 00Q 000 [ aLo SJASSY JO UONRsI Y
000 0G o coo aoo 000 00 000 a|qeabueys uoN
000 jaloe] 000 000 000 000 ooa Bunaewy
€9 8%t {0 Sip'e 19 4 coD 0S50 010z 0s 0 suonebinsanu)
9l 192 00028’ 0402 or s ci's 094 000 SJCHPaID
000 00 000 Q00 [tols] 600 000 siapen aoedg ase]
1S L0E 05 1828 5692 ose G5 8 06 EL 0.0 Builveld ¥ upy
(3) arey Hyeig poddng S[eu0ISSajold
Aunoy aBeloay {3} 3503 aun ) SINGH |Rjo1 |} SJUBISISSY 10195 JBUID 1oBeuey Jauped UCNIUNY IO, JO UCHEDIRSSEID

0202/10/21 ‘01 L1L0Z/1L0/EL “wold
1804 :2pog 108loid
Pl S|3j0H UHomsIeyD - LOOYHD

Arewiwing 3s09 @ dwi] 6dIS - Anug awi]



Chatsworth Hotels Limited - In Liquidation

APPENDIX C
ORIGINAL FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS ESTIMATES

See attached

Liguidator's Progress Report
19 February 2020



Appendix [

Fees Estimate for Chatsworth Hotels Limited - In Liquidation as at 21 June 2018.

Below Is the fee estimate in respect of the abave case for the purpose of abtsinlng a time-costs resolution. The total amount being

sought Is £41,970 for 133.1 hours at an average hourly rate of £315.33,

My current charge-out rates are detalled below.

Approva! for the future remuneration sought Is based crt an estimate of the work necessary to the completlon of the administration of
the case. | do not anticipate that It wlil be necessary to seek approval for fees In excess of this estimate. However, should additional
work be necessary beyond what |3 contemplated, further approval may be sought fram creditors,

1t Is anticlpated that time costs of £43,570 wll be Incurred In dealing with this matter, however, remuneration wilf only be drawn if and

when funds heceme available in the liguidation estate,

gg o BT P et
[General De:
piet hﬁ;ﬁ’sﬁw-ﬁ?‘?‘ % e _t
E[’rziélifgggg £319.57 £12,495
Planning L
Filing of docurnents to meet statutory requirements
advertising in accordance with statutery requiremments
Fiting of documents
rerlodic fila reviews
Pauclc revews of the appheation ¢ .m0 anp-money
feunderning ..i.u 2nir Eribery safeguards
Maintenance of steivtor, and case progression task lisis/e _rze
_1_Updating checkhsts . o oL
fropanng correspondence opening ¢ F ' sing accounts !
Regquesting bark statements
Bank accouniro Lo aigtiong
Correspondence with hant tegarding spedific transfers
rzintenance of the estate cash book R
Ganking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS paymanzs
VAT Retuing
Biscussions regarding strategles to be pursued
Maetings with team members and Independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Dealing with records n storage
Sending job files to storage
43.3 £327.02 £14,160
Callection, and making an Inventory, of company hooks and
Tecords
Correspandence to requast Information on the company's
dealings, making further enquiries of third parties
Correspondente and communications with the tompany’s bank
Reviewing questionnaires submitted by crediters and directors
Reconstruction of financial affsirs of the company
Reviewing company's books and records
Preparation of deficlency statemeant
Review of specific transactions and laising with dicectors
regarding certiain transactions
Llaising with the cammittee/creditors or major creditors about
funther attion to be taken
Preparing statutory investigation reports
Uiaising with insolvency Service
Submission of report with the Insolvency Service
Prepacation 2nd suhmisslon of supplemeaatary ceport i required
, S Assisting the Insolvency Service with Its investigatians
Redlisation of Astets 23.3 £305.79 £7,125
EREEEE
Purcling ;g_k‘;gé{éiéi\tﬁ Negatiating to attempr settlement with relevant parties
b ”ns;jép’ihn; O Strategy meetiag regarding litigation




‘Generﬂ}gcsi%ggen e
T

R 7.-\«,1,,_@;;‘.;%5 .

craditors

Reviewing terms of solicitars’ conditional fee agreements
Prepaying briaf to solicitors/Counsel

Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery acticns

Dealing with ATE insurers

Attending to negotiations

Attending to settiement matters

Liaising with valuers and agents on marketing strategy and offers
received

Pealing with tenant Issues {if any)

Liaising with secured creditors and landlords

Agreaing assignment, surrender or disclaiming property

"mggx,-vgame;mfx 5 5
ik e o TR T :
motarve Ides;“?"gw
bl e e
Antangiblen, it

e

oy Sy

o ey

§ Llaims
ey

Liaising with agents to agree disposal strategy

Dealing with potential purchasersNegotiating sales

Liaising with solicitors to ggree sales

Collecting sales consideration

Lizising with insurance companies and directors to pursue tlasims
£xamining company recoitds 1o support tax refunds

Exchanges with government departments

Td=ntification of potential Issues regu'sin.g arrentien of insurance
spec.!

Correspondaence -k insurer regarding initial . rraong
insurance requiremdanis

lewing insurance policies

. .rondence with previous brokers

fo o0

£0.00

£298.51

£8,131

Creditor,
Commu
u;:t;- -

Receive and foliow up creditor enquiries via telephone

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, emall and post

Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO
Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensians Regulator

Raceipting and filing PCD when not refated to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a
dividend

oM

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting
submission of PGD

Receipt of PQD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD
Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising ovteome of
adjudication

Seeking saliciters’ advice on the validity of secured creditors’
£laims and othar cormplex claims

Preparing annual progress report, investigation, meeting and
general reparts to creditors
Distlgsure of saies 10 tonnecied parties

Méet)
R P

Preparation of meeting netices, proxies/voting forms and
advertisements

notice of meeting to all known creditors

Collate and examine praofs and proxies/vates ta decide an
resolutions

Prapacation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of
postage, sttendance register, list of creditors, repants to
creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of
meeting.

Responding 10 queries and guestians following meeting

Issuing notice of result of meeting.




Total

1331

£315.33

£41,970

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Time charging pelicy

Support s1aff do charge their time to each case

Support staff inclede cashier, secretariaf and administration support.
The minimurm unit of time recorded (s G minutes.

E RN

Insolvency Practitioner/ Cirectors 400-500

Manager 300-400
Other Senior Professionals/ Senior Administrator 200-300

Secretarial/Administration suppert staff 50-200




Appendix [l

Expenses Estimate for Chatsworth Hotels Limited as at 21 June 2018

Below are the expenses eshmates in respect of category 1 direct expenses and calegory 2 expenses which will

have an element of shared or allocaled costs.

My estimate for my category 1 expenses for the penod of the case is £293.80 plus VAT

Legal costs

Agents and Valuers NIA
Debt Collection Agency N/A
ERA Specialists NiA
Accounting fees NIA

Advertising

Direct Cost as Invoiced 1o Cr=e

|
v

Tero ooy L eandenng Ched

Renk chaig:

Bonding

P Direct Cuniol Inenc g to Crse

firen sutas invotcas o .

Direct Cos! as Invoiced to Case

Documont Storage

Direct Costas Invoiced to Case

| Hiv Land Registry

Direct Cost as invuiced to Case

Ingurance

Duect Cost ag Invoiced to Case

Meeting Room

Direct Cost as [nyoiced to Case

Total

£293.80




Chatsworth Hotels Limited - In Liguidation

APPENDIX D
EXTRACT OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34

See attached

Liquidator's Progress Report
19 February 2020



Rule 18.9 - Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration,
winding up and bankruptcy

18.9(1)

18.9(2)

18.9(3)

18.9(4)

18.9(5)

18.9(6)

18.9(7)

CVL8021

[Who may make written request] The following may make a written request to the office-
holder for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration
costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a
final report under rule 18.14 -

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);

(¢) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(¢) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of
the court.

[Request or application court for permission filed in court] A request, or an application to the
court for permission, by such a person or persons imust be made or filed with the court (as
applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the
case of an application by more than one member or creditor,

"Duty of office-holder to respond to request] The nffice-holder must, v ithin 14 days of receipt
of suci. » request respond to Lhe person or persons wiw rocuested the informaunon by -

(a} providing all ot the information requested:
(b) providing some of the uifvrmation requested; or
(c) declining to provide the informa::=n requested.

[Office-holder may provide partial information or decline request] The office-holder may
respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if -

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

[Reasons in r.18.9(4)] An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines
to provide the information must inform the person or persons who requested the information
of'the reasons for so doing.

{Application to court] A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary
winding up, who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the
information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

[(Court order} The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under
paragraph (6).



Rule 18.34 - Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34(1)

18.34(2)

18.34(3)

CVLR022

[Application of rule] This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or
a bankruptcy made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that -

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b} thebasis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20
and 18.21 (as applicable} is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.,

[Who may make application] The following may make such an application for one or more of
the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable -

(a) asecured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either -

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that
creditor), or

iy the permission of the court, or
(c) inamecmbers oluntary winding v -

(1) embers of the company with at least 10%¢ ol the total voting rights of all the
meashers having the right (o v ote at general meetings ol the company, or

{11} o member of the company with the permission of the court.

[Time {imit for application] The application by a creditor or member must be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final
report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the
incurring of the expenses in question (“‘the relevant report™).



